

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

Region VII - Central Visayas Schools Division of CEBU PROVINCE

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

June 14, 2023

DIVISION MEMORANDUM No. 207, s. 2023

ADDENDUM TO DIVISION MEMORANDUM NO. 185 s. 2023 TITLED "INTERIM GUIDELINES OF THE LEARNER GOVERNMENT PROGRAM (LGP) FOR THE SCHOOL YEAR 2023-2024"

Assistant Schools Division Superintendent To: Chief, CID and SGOD Heads, Elementary and Secondary Schools All Others Concerned

The field is hereby informed relative to Division Memorandum No. 185 s. 2023 titled "Interim Guidelines of the Learner Government Program (LGP) for the School Year 2023-2024" as provided by Regional Memorandum No.304 s. 2023 dated May 16, 2023.

The SELG and SSLG Elections shall be conducted on the last quarter of SY 2022-2023 following the indicative schedule on June 27, 2023 at DepEd Ecotech Center, Sudlon, Lahug, Cebu City.

- All other stipulations of the said Memorandum remain in effect. 2.
- This Memorandum serves as Authority to Travel 3.
- Immediate and wide dissemination of this Memorandum is directed. 4.

SENEN PRISCILO P. PAULIN, EdD, CESO V

Schools Division Superintendent



Address: IPHO Bldg., Sudlon, Lahug, Cebu City

Telephone Nos.: (032) 255-6405

Email Address: cebu.province@deped.gov.ph Website: www.depedcebuprovince.ph



Republic of the Philippines

Department of EducationREGION VII – CENTRAL VISAYAS

Office of the Regional Director

MAY 1 6 2023

REGIONAL MEMORANDUM No. 0 3 0 4, s. 2023

INTERIM GUIDELINES OF THE LEARNER GOVERNMENT PROGRAM (LGP) FOR SCHOOL YEAR 2022-2023

To: Schools Division/City Superintendents
Officers-in-Charge of Regular/Interim Divisions
All Others Concerned

- 1. Attached is a Memorandum from the Office of the Undersecretary for Operations through the Bureau of Learner Support Services-Youth Formation Division dated May 05, 2023 on the 1) renamed Learner Government Program (LGP) from Student Government Program (SGP) hereby renaming the Supreme Pupil Government (SPG) and Supreme Student Government (SSG) to Supreme Elementary Learner Government (SELG) and Supreme Secondary Learner Government (SSLG) respectively; 2) schedule on the conduct of SELG and SSLG elections in preparation for SY 2023-2024; and the 3) interim guidelines of the LGP with the following annexes on the Constitution and By-Laws, Learner Government Election and Appointment Code (LGEAC) and the Guidelines and Procedures in the election of officers.
- 2. The soft copies of the interim guidelines can be accessed through https://bit.ly/InterimGuidelines-Editable-Files.
- 3. All public elementary and secondary schools are mandated to facilitate learner-led clubs and organizations' elections and other relevant practices that will meaningfully support learners' initiatives and respond to varied contexts.
- 4. To establish the supremacy and representation of the SELG and SSLG among all clubs and organizations, it is recommended that only federations of SELG and SSLG be established within the field offices. However, field offices may still establish federations for other clubs and organizations depending on the context of the locality upon the approval of Schools Division Superintendent and Regional Director for division/district-level federations and regional-level federations, respectively.

STJ/FYA/ESSD/TTP/BV.IY

REGION VII

Address: Doña M. Gaisano St., Sudlon, Lahug, Cebu City Telephone Nos.: (032) 231:1433; (032) 414-7399

Email Address: region7@deped.gov.ph

- 4. The Regional Director / Assistant Regional Director and Schools Division Superintendents / Assistant Schools Division Superintendents through their respective Youth Formation Coordinators and Schools Heads are enjoined to support and monitor the implementation of the SELG and SSLG elections for SY 2023-2024.
- 5. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

SALUSTIANO T. JIMENEZ EdD, JD, CESO V

Director IV
Regional Director